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Our Ref REP43441MC104 

\o July 2004 

Ms Jacinta Longworth 
Complaints Unit 
Office of Environmental Enforcement 
Environment Protection Agency 
P.O. Box 3000 
Johnstown Castle Estate 
CO Wexford 

Dear Ms, Longworth, 

Please find enclosed correspondence that the Minister has received from 
Ms Emer Bailey, Donoughmore, Donard, CO Wicklow in connection with 
unauthorised dumping at Whitestown, CO Wicklow. 

I am referring this correspondence for the attention of and for any 
appropriate action required by the Office of Environment Enforcement. It 
would be appreciated if you could keep me apprised of the situation. 
Also enclosed is a copy of the Departments response to Ms Bailey. 

A copy of Ms Bailey's correspondence has also been forwarded to 
Wicklow County Council for their attention. 

Waste Infrastructure & Regulation 
Tel 01 888 2600 

Phipear 100% Athchthhilte 
Printed on 100% recycled paper 
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Mr Martin Cullen 
Minister ofthe Environment 1 

Dail Eireann 
Government Buildings, 
Dublin 2 

Donoughmore 
Donard 
CO Wicklow 

19 July 2004 

'r 

, 

Dear Mr Cullen 

I enclose a copy of my letter today to An Taoiseach. I also enclose a copy of the two 
letters which I sent to the Planning and Payments' Tribunal concerning illegal 
dumping in West Wicklow. 
I would appeal to you to read them and take appropriate action. 
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An Taoiseach, Mr Bertie Ahern 
Dail Eireann 
Government Buildings 
Merrion St 
Dublin 2 

' / I  
I i j  i !I I / I l / /  

1 
I 

Donoughmore 
Donard 
CO Wicklow 

19 July 2004 

Dear Taoiseach, 

On the 24th April and again on 28'' May T wrote by registered post to the Planning and 
Payments Tribunal concerning matters of serious planning irregularities and crimind 
activity in West Wicklow, specifically in relation to illegal dumping. Having had my 
objections ignored by Wicklow CO Council during the time that the dumping was 
actually taking place, I find it intolerable that I have not had a reply or even an 
acknowledgment of either letter to the Mahon Tribunal. For this reason I am writing 
to you. I enclose a copy of both letters and I ask you to please read them and take 
whatever action is appropriate. 

There are serious plans to legitimise the various illegal dumps mentioned. If licenses 
are granted, West Wicklow will become the Dump Capital of Ireland, and criminal 
activity will be seen to have been rewarded. This will do nothing to endear our 
already poor environmental reputation to the E.U. and will have the most serious of ' 
consequences for Tourisni and most especially for future generations living in the 
'Garden County'. 

I remain, 
Yours sincerely 

Enc12 I " 

W e l l ,  I 

I 
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Ms Susan Gilvany, Solicitor 
Planning and Payments’ Tribunal 
Dublin Castle 
Dublin 2 

Donoughmore 
Donard 
CO Wicklow 
24 April 2004 

1 

Dear Ms Gilvarry, 
I write as a representative of WAG, (Whitestown Awareness Group) which was formed as a 
result of local outrage and deep concern following a matter of serious planning corruption 
which occurred in CO Wicklow and which was allowed to continue for many years. It relates 
to an unauthorised landfill dump at O’Reilly’s Quarry, Whitestown, near Baltinglass, in West 
Wicklow, then owned by Mr John O’Reilly. 

’ 

In January 1998 I contacted Wicklow CO Council to ascertain if planning permission had been 
granted to Mr O’Reilly to use his qw?y as a landfill dump as there was a steady stream of 

11, dumping their load and leaving 
r given and that any such activity 

regulations. However, repeated reports of this illegal activity to the CO Council went 
0 completely unheeded. 

I wrote to the CO Manager in the first week of March 1998 giving precise informtion of the 
modis operandi of the (by now continuous) illegal operation and giving registration numbers 
of two of the lorries which 1 had followed. I also contacted niy local public representative and 
on the 3‘d March 1998 the matter of illegal dumping at O’Reilly’s quarry in Whitestown was 
raised on the floor of the council meeting by Councillor Tommy Cullen. My letter was 
acknowledged but never answered; in fact the Council denied ever having received my letter 
and it wasn’t until Nov 2001 when Sybil Mulcahy (TV 3 News) reporting on the discovery of 
the illegal dump contacted the Council and informed them that she had seen the 
acknowledgment of my letter. They then agreed that they had indeed received it. 
Subsequently, the council claim that the letter has been lost. By now approximately 500,000 
tons of mixed hazardous waste, including hospital waste had been dumped at the quarry. Had 
they heeded the letter and the numerous phone calls, that would not be the case. 

The environmental damage to the Carrigower river valley where the quarry is located is now 
estimated at between eight and sixteen million tons of contaminated soil as the leachate 
resulting fiom the 500,000 tons of hazardous waste dumped continues to move downstream. Q 

holson and his 

I ’  

“ I  I I  

    
    

    
    

    
For

 in
sp

ec
tio

n p
ur

po
se

s o
nly

.

Con
se

nt 
of

 co
py

rig
ht 

ow
ne

r r
eq

uir
ed

 fo
r a

ny
 ot

he
r u

se
.

EPA Export 25-07-2013:18:46:48



Serious questions arise concerning the apparent acquiescence of Wicklow CO Council in 
allowing the multimillion development of an illegal landfill outside of statutory regulations, 
when they had full knowledge of what exactly was happening on this site. 
Those who operated the dump and those who used it made enormous amounts of tax free 
money f?om a completely illegal operation, and the local authority took no action whatsoever, 
despite the flagrant breach of planning permission by the owner. 
Wicklow, and in particular West Wicklow, appears to have been an ‘area of comfort’ for 
those involved in illegal dumping where the normal rules, regulations and laws to be enforced 
by the statutory authority, in this case Wicklow CO Council, were set aside. I ask that the 
Tribunal would investigate why? 
Corisultants’ reports show that this site is in the most environmentally vulnerable location 
possible, being sand over shale with no clay deposits underneath which would be absolutely 
necessary for landfill purposes and the proximity ofthe Carrigower river further jeopardises , ~ 

I Remain 
Yours Faithfully 

The area has also been designated as a Special Area of Cons 1 by 

The lands concerned have been sold to Brownfield Restoration lreland Ltd, a company owned ‘‘ 
by Mr and Mrs Ray and Ann Stokes, (inaugurated at the tinie of the d e ,  Sept 2003), and a 
company with no history in remediation of the nature required. Council officials openly refer 
to them as a subsidiary of A1 Waste, the company implicated in the dumping. An application 
by Brownfield for a landfill licence is currently being assessed by the EPA. This in itself is an 
extraordinary development unless it was the plan all along, which would mean that criminal 
activity now decides where landfill dumps will be located, regardless of the devastating 
impact on the environment. Who would buy 47 acres of contaminated land the subject of a 
criminal investigation and with an absolute requirement for restoration which will cost 
hundreds of million euro? 
It would appear to be the case that criminal activity in relation to illegal dumping can set out 
to make millions of euro by ignoring plming requirements, polluting the environment, and 
then expect to make even more millions by compromising the authorities into granting 
planning permission to operate a waste management fxility in an area never intended for 
landfill and totally unsuitable for this purpose, so that the mess can be cleaned up and 
hundreds of thousands more tons of waste taken in. 
T would ask the Tribunal to carry out an immediate detailed investigation into this matter. 
WAG would be glad to discuss this Matter with your representative. 
As the situation is ongoing, we believe that fair procedure with regard to public rights will not 

@ 

0 
I I l I p  1 

I /  

I 

and consideration to make a formal submission to your tribunal. 

Emer Bailey 
Whitestown Awareness Group 
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Ms Susan Gilvarry, Solicitor 
Planning and Payments’ Tribunal 
Dublin Castle 
Dublin 2 

Donoughore 
Donard 
CO Wicklow 
28 May 2004 

i 

Dear Mi Gilvarry 

I refer to my letter of 24 April 2004 concerning illegal dumping and breach of 
planning regulations with the full knowledge and collusion of Wicklow CO Council. 
Despite registering the letter I have received neither a reply nor an acknowledgment. 
I would be obliged if you could inform me as to what action is to be taken in this 
matter. 

1 omitted to say in my last letter that when Wicklow CO Council sto 
household waste collection, the waste collection contract was awG 
Wate. Coincidentally the then County Manager, Blaise Tracey is a director of.Noble 
Waste, now Greenstar. Interestingly, Greenstar are closely connected to Roadstone 
who have five illegal dumps on their lands in Blessington and who are seeking to 
have another three hundred acres of land at the ancient heritage site of Glending 
rezoned for further quarrying. Roadstone are also a major contributor to all political 
party funds, and the Duchas report rejecting the rezoning plans was subsequently 
reversed in highly irregular circumstances and in Roadstone’s favour irnmediately 
before the disbanding altogether of Duchas by the Minister of the Environment, and 
just in time for important discussions on the County Development Plan and the 
Blessington Town Plan (March /April 2003 and still the contentious subject of the 
CDP). 

0 

That there are serious planning irregularities in CO Wicklow and West Wicklow in particular is 
undisputed, especially in relation to quarrying and the propensity to dump illegally in these 
convenient holes. Further problems exist with the intention of quarry owners to turn their 
depleted quarries into legal dumps with the full acquiescence of the planners. By the nature of 
their soil composition, quarries are not suitable locations for landfill, but they present an 
apparently irresistible opportunity to make huge amounts of money for their owners.. . €1 5 a ton 
for taking out sand but €250 a ton for takiig in waste. @ 

I I jl! , 

8,000,000 and 16,000,000 tons ol‘soil in the Carrigower River Valley. 
It’s time to put a stop to this activity for once and for all. 

I WOM ask you for a prompt reply please. 

Yours Faithfblly 

Emer Bailey, Whitestown Awareness Group 
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Our Ref REP4344/MC/04 

July 2004 

Ms Emer Bailey 
Donoug hmore 
Donard 

- CO Wicklow 

e, 
Dear Ms Bailey, 

I have been asked by Mr Martin Cullen, T.D., Minister for the 
Environment, Heritage and Local Government to refer to your letter in 
connection with unauthorised dumping at Whitestown, CO Wicklow. 

' 
As you will be aware, it is a matter for each individual local authority to 
address any incidence of unauthorised waste disposal activity within their 
functional area. Therefore a copy of your correspondence has been 
forwarded to Wicklow County Council for their attention and direct reply 
to you. However, the Minister notes your concerns on this matter. 

In this regard, the Minister has already announced details of an allocation 
of approximately E7m from the Environment Fund in relation to local 
authority waste management enforcement programmes. The purpose of 
these programmes is to secure a very visible local authority enforcement 
presence on the ground in the form of enforcement officers, litter 

I /  
I 

which damage the environment, will face the full force of the law. 

Also, as you may be aware, the recently established Office of 
Environmental Enforcement (OEE) has a mandate to deliver enhanced 
environmental compliance through enforcement of EPA licences issued 
to waste, industrial and other activities. It also exercises a supervisory 
role in respect of the environmental protection activities of local 
authorities. In this regard, the OEE acts as a resource to members of the 
public who have exhausted all other avenues of complaint. 
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- . - .  

A copy of your correspondence has also been forwarded to the Office of 
Environment Enforcement, Environment Protection Agency, P.O. Box 
3000, Johnstown Castle Estate, CO Wexford for their attention and 
appropriate action. 

Yours sincerely, 

Conor Falvey 
Private Secretary 
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H o w  to Complain 

If you have a complaint about the service we have provided you 
should speak either to the line manager of the area concerned 
who will look into the matter or you should write to the Quality 
Customer Service Officer for the Department. W e  will do our 
best to put things right if we have made a mistake. W e  will 
acknowledge your complaint within 3 working days and try to 
deal with your complaint within IO working days. If we need to 
carry out further research we will let you know and try to have 
completed this within 20 working days. 

If you are still not happy you can write to the 
Office of the Ombudsman, 
I 8  Lower Leeson Street, 
Dublin 2. 
Tel. (0 I )  678 5222; LoCall I890 22 30 30; 
email : ombudsman@ombudsman.irlgov.ie 

I 

Full details of how you can make a complaint or a comment air service is set out in the Complaint Procedure Leaflets a 
Comment Cards available in our offices and on our website. 
Further details regarding the Department’s general approach to 
ensuring a high quality of customer service to those who 
transact business with us are contained in the Customer Service 
Action Plan for the Department. 

(P 

June 2004 

Conas gearan a dheanamb 

M6 bhionn gearan agat faoin tseirbhis ati 
curtha ar f6il againn is ceart duit labhairt le 
bainisteoir line na rannoige lena mbaineann 
a dheanfaidh an gno a fhiosrli no is ceart 
duit scriobh chuig an Oifigeach um 
Sheirbhis Chailiochta do Chustaimeiri de 
chuid na Roinne. Deanfaimid at- ndicheall 
clirsai a chur ina gceart m6 ti b o t h  deanta 
againn. Admhoimid do ghear6n laistigh de 3 
15 oibre agus deanfaimid iarracht deiledil le 
do gheardn laistigh de I O  16 oibre. Mas g6 
dliinn tuilleadh taighde a dheanamh 
cuirfimid ar an eolas thli agus deanfaimid iarracht e sin a thabhairt 
chun criche laistigh de 20 16 oibre. 

Mas amhlaidh nach mbionn tli sista fos fkadfaidh th scriobh chuig 
Oifig an Ombudsman, 
I 9  Sriiid Liosain Iochtarach, 
Baile Atha Cliath 2. 
Teil: (0 I) 678 5222; LoCall I890 22 30 30; 
riomhphost: ombudsman@ornbudsman.irlgov.ie. 

TA sonrai iomldna faoin gcaoi inar fkidir gearin a dheanamh no 
rditeas a dheanamh maidir lenar seirbhis leagtha amach sna 
Bileoga um Nosanna lmeachta maidir le Geariin agus sna Tricht- 
Chdrtai ata ar fail indr n-oifigi agus ar 6r liithrean grlasiin. T i  
sonrai breise maidir le cur chuige ginearilta na Roinne chun 
seirbhis ardchaighdeain do chustairneiri a chur ar fail doibh sin a 
dheanann gno linn le fail sa Phlean Gniomhaiochta um Sheirbhis 
do Chustaimeiri de chuid na Roinne. 

Meitheamh 2004 
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documents such as the Annual Report and Customer 
Service Action Plan are available in both Irish and 
English 

evaluating its services. You can help us by.. . 
Information leaflets on various schemes are available in 
Irish and English. 

Help us  to help you 

You con help us by.. , 

quoting reference numbers when writing to us about an 
existing application or query. 

providing a daytime telephone number or e-mail address 
in your correspondence if available. 

treating our staff in the way that you would like to be 
treated yourself. 

providing comments, complaints or suggestions regarding 
the service you receive. 

- completing and returning any customer survey forms that 
we may send you. 

I f  you want to forward a suggestion on how we could improve our 
service to you, please e-mail qcsofficer@environ.ie or send your 
suggestion directly to 

Quality Customer Service Officer, 
Department of the Environment, Heritage 
and Local Government, 
Custom House, 
Dublin I. 

. 
If you have a complaint about the service we have provided you, 
should speak either to the line manager of the area concerned 
who will look into the matter or you should write to the Quality 
Customer Service Officer for the Department. W e  will do our 
best to put things right if we have made a mistake. W e  will 
acknowledge your complaint within 3 working days and try to 
deal with your complaint within I O  working days. If we need to 
carry out further research we will let you know and try to have 
completed this within 20 working days. 

If you are still not happy you can write to the 
Office of the Ombudsman, 
I 8  Lower Leeson Street, 
Dublin 2. 
Tel. (0 I) 678 5222; LoCall I890 22 30 30; 
email : ombudsman@ombudsman.irlgov.ie 

Seirbhis i nGaeilge 

Fkachfaimid lena chinntiir ... 

4 

* gur feidir le custaimeiri ar mian leo a ngno a dheanamh 
tri Ghaeilge deanamh amhlaidh. 

go mbionn doicimeid mar an Tuaraschil Bhliantuil agus 
an Plean Gniomhaiochta urn Sheirbhis do Chustaimeiri 
ar fail i nGaeilge agus i mBearla. 

* go mbionn bileoga eolais ar sceimeanna eagslila ar Mil i 
nGaeilge agus i mBearla. 

Cabhraigh iinn cabhr\i leat 

Feadfaidh tc cabhru /inn tri ... 

* uimhreacha tagartha a lua nuair a scriobhann tir chugainn 
faoi iarratas no fhiosrlj Iaithreach. 

uimhir theileafoin lae no seoladh riomhphoist a 
sholhthar i do chomhfhreagras mis ann. 

- deileail lenir bhfoireann sa tsli cheanna inar mian leat go 
ndeileilfai leatsa. 

Aiseolas 

Td an Roinn tiomonta i leith dul i gcomhairle lena custoimeiri agus i 
leith a cuid seirbhisi a mheos. Feadfaidh tir cabhrir linn tri ... 

* riitis, gearain n6 moltai a thabhairt maidir leis an tseirbhis 
a fhaigheann tu. 

aon fhoirmeacha suirbhe custaimeara a sheolfaimis chugat 
a chomhlinu agus a sheoladh ar ais. 

Mas mian leat moladh a dhkanamh faoin gcaoi inar feidir linn i r  
seirbhis duit a fheabhsli, seol riomhphost le do thoil chuig 
qcsofficer@environ.ie no seol do mholadh go direach chuig 

An toifigeach um Sheirbhis Chailiocha do Chustaimbiri, 
An Roinn Comhshaoil, Oidhreachta 
agus Rialtais Aitiuil, 
Teach an Chustaim, 
Baile Atha Cliath I. 

L 

Conas gearan a dheanamh 

MA bhionn geallin agat faoin ueirbhis atA 
curtha ar fdil againn is ceart duit labhairt le 
bainisteoir line na rannoige lena mbaineann 
a dheanfaidh an gn6 a fhiosrir no is ceart 
duit scriobh chuig an Oifigeach urn 
Sheirbhis Chiiliochta do Chustaimeiri de 
chuid na Roinne. Deanfahid dr ndicheall 
cirrsai a chur ina gceart md ti b o t h  deanta 
againn. Admhoimid do gheardn laistigh de 3 
li oibre agus deanfaimid iarracht deiledil le 
do gheardn laistigh de I O  Id oibre. Mds ga 
dhinn tuilleadh taighde a dheanamh 
cuirfimid ar an eolas thir agus dkanfaimid iarracht 6 sin a thabhairt 
chun criche laistigh de 20 la oibre.. 

Mis amhlaidh nach mbionn th sista f6s fkadfaidh tti scriobh chuig 
Oifig an Ombudsman, 
I9  Sraid Liosain (ochtarach, 
Baile Atha Cliath 2. 
Teil: (0 I )  678 5222; LoCall I890 22 30 30; 
riomhphost: ombudsman@ombudsman.irlgov.ie. 
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I 

Q Our Customers 

Given the diversity of its activities the Department has a wide 
range of customers including individual members of the public, 
elected representatives, local authorities, our agencies, other 
partner bodies, other Government Departments and Offices, 
international organisations and many voluntary and representative 
groups whose business interacts with the Department. A number 
of specific services are provided directly to members of the 

aiming to ensure that your rights to equal treatmen 
established by equality legislation are upheld in the 
delivery of our services. 

aiming to meet any special need you may have. 

Contact by Telephone 

lfyou telephone us.. . I5 working days. If we 
public, e.g. including maintenance of the National Vehicle Driver 
File, Motor Tax Online, National Parks and Wildlife Visitor 
centres and ENFO. 

Our commitment to you 

Meeting your needs is important to us and we aim to achieve this 
by.. . 

our staff will answer your 
telephone enquiries promptly and 
politely. 

we aim to answer your calls within 
an overall average of I O  seconds. 

cannot do this we will write to explain why and tell you 
when you can expect a full reply. 

If your correspondence relates to a matter that comes 
within the remit of another public body, we will direct 
the correspondence to that body and inform you 
accordingly. 

Visit our Offices 
we will give our name and the 
name of the Section you have 
called. 

we aim to answer your questions straight away. If we 
cannot do so, we promise to take your details and tell you 
when you can expect to hear from us again. 

’ giving you the best possible service and providing helpful 
advice. 

treating everyone properly, fairly, impartially and with 
courtesy. 

If you call to see us.. . 
* 

we will try to arrange meetings at a time that suits you 
and will not keep you waitjng unnecessarily. 

Ar gcustaimeiri 

I ngeall ar ilchinedlacht a gniomhaiochtai d raon leathan 
custaimeiri ag an Roinn lena n-airitear daoine aonair den phobal, 
ionadaithe tofa, irdardis aitiula, 6r ngniomhaireachtai, 
comhchomhlachtai eile, Ranna agus Oifigi eile Rialtais, eagraiochtai 
idirniisilinta agus cuid mhaith grlipai saoralacha agus ionadaiochta 
a n-idirghniomhaionn a ngno leis an Roinn. Soldthraitear roinnt 
sainseirbhisi go direach do dhaoine den phobal, e.g. lena n-diritear 
cothabhdil an Chomhaid Ndisilinta Tiorndnaithe Feithicli, 
Motarchdin ar Line, ionaid chuairteoiri de chuid na Seirbhise 
Piirceanna Ndisihta agus Fiadhljlra agus an tSeirbhis Eolais 
Chomhshaoil. 

Ar dtiomantas duitse 

T i  se dbhachtach driinn go bhfreastalaitear ar do riachtanais agus 
feachaimid leis sin a bhaint amach trid an meid seo a leanas: 

an tseirbhis is fearr is feidir a thabhairt duit agus comhairle 
fhointeach a sholithar. 

deiledil le gach duine go cui, go c6ir, go neamhchlaon agus 
le cuirteis. 

* feachaint lena chinntiu go seastar le do chearta chuig 
c6ire6il chomhionann arna bunli ag reachtaiocht 
comhionannais le linn sheachadadh 6r seirbhisi. 

* feachaint le freastal ar aon riachtanas speisialta a 
d’fheadfadh a bheith agat. 

Yeagmhail bealack Teileafoin 

Ma dheanann tlj glao teileafbin orainn ... 

freagroidh dr bhfoireann do chuid fiosruithe teileafoin go 
pras agus go muinte. 

* feachaimid le do chuid glaonna a fhreagairt laistigh de 
mhean foriomldn de I O  soicind. 

* tabharfaimid ar n-ainm agus ainm na Rannoige ar a bhfuil 
glaoite agat. 

feachaimid le do chuid ceisteanna a fhreagairt Iaithreach 
bonn. Mura feidir linn deanamh amhlaidh, geallaimid 9;: 
nglacfar do chuid sonrai agus inseoimid cen uair is feidir 
leat a bheith ag sljil le cloisteiil uainn aris. 

TeagmhAii beafach Litreach n6 r-iurnhphoisr 

Ma scriobhann tlj chugainn ... 

* feachaimid le freagairt do d’fhiosrri i dteanga shoileir 
shimpli laistigh de I5 la oibre. Mura feidir linn deanamh 
amhlaidh scriobhfaimid chun a mhinili cen fath agus 
inseoimid cen uair is feidir leat a bheith ag soil le freagairt 
iomldn. 

I -  ma bhaineann do chomhfhreagras le gno a thagann faoi 
shainchuram comhlachta phoibli eile, atreoroimid an 
comhfhreagras chuig an gcomhlacht sin agus cuirtimid ar 
an eolas thli d6 reir sin. 

Cuairt ar &r nOifigi 

Ma bhuoileann tlj isteach chugainn chun sinn o fieiced ... 

* deanfaimid iarracht cruinnithe a eagrlj ag trath a oireann 
duitse agus ni choinneoimid ag feitheamh gan ghd thli. 

feachfaimid le seomrai cruinnithe priobhaideacha a chur 
ar fdil chun d’fhiosru a phle. 
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I5 working days. If we 
cannot do this we will write to explain why and tell you 
when you can expect a full reply. 

If your correspondence relates to a matter that comes 
within the remit of another public body, we will direct 
the correspondence to that body and inform you 
accordingly. 

Visit our Offices 

If you call to see us.. . 

we will try to arrange meetings at a time that suits you 
and will not keep you waiting unnecessarily. 

we will aim to provide private meeting rooms to di Q yourquery. 

we aim to answer your questions fully. If we cannot do 
this we will arrange to phone you, or write to you if you 
prefer. 

we will ensure that our offices comply with occupational 
health and safety standards. 

we will ensure that our offices are as accessible for 
people with disabilities. Our offices at Dublin (Custom 
House, ENFO, Irish Life, Ely Place and Dlin Sceine) Ballina 
and Shannon are accessible for people with disabilities. 

Service in Irish 

W e  will aim to ensure that 

customers who wish to conduct their business through 
Irish can do so. 

Teagmhail bealach Litreach no riarnhphoist 

M6 scriobhann tlj chugainn .., 

feachaimid le freagairt do d'fhiosrli i dteanga shoileir 
shimpli laistigh de I5 la oibre. Mura feidir linn deanamh 
amhlaidh scriobhfaimid chun a mhinilj cen fith agus 
inseoirnid cen uair is feidir leat a bheith ag sliil le freagairt 
iomlbn. 

. m i  bhaineann do chomhfhreagras le gno a thagann faoi 
shainchljram comhlachta phoibli eile, atreoroimid an 
comhfhreagras chuig an gcomhlacht sin agus cuirfimid ar 
an eolas thli dd reir sin. 

Cuairt ar ar nOifigi 

M6 bhuaileonn tlj isteach chugainn chun sinn a fieicehi1 ... 

deanfaimid iarracht cruinnithe a eagrli ag trith a oireann 
duitse agus ni choinneoimid ag feitheamh gan gha thu. . 

feachaimid le do chuid freagrai a fhreagairt ina n-iomlaine. 
Mura feidir linn deanamh amhlaidh deanfaimid socruithe 
go nglaofar ort, no go scriobhfar chugat mas fearr leat sin. 

cinnteoimid go gcomhlionann 6r n-oifigi na caighdedin 
sliinte agus sabhiilteachta cheirde. 

cinnteoimid go mbionn dr n-oifigi inrochtana do dhaoine 
faoi mhichumas. TA 6r n-oifigi i mBaile Atha Cliath (Teach 

feachfaimid le seomrai cruinnithe priobhdideacha a chur 
ar Mil chun d'fhiosrli a phle. 
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